

HERITAGE COUNCIL DETERMINATION

Determination Date	2 December 2021
Place/Object Name	John Darling and Son Flour Mill
Location	74 Sydney Road, Albion, Brimbank City
VHR Number	H0829
Category	Registered Place

The Heritage Council of Victoria determined on 2 December 2021 that, in accordance with section 62 of the *Heritage Act 2017*, the above place is to be amended in the Heritage Register, by making the following amendments:

- amending the extent of registration by including additional land pursuant to section 49(1)(d)(i) and (ii), in accordance with the Executive Director's recommendation report; and,
- determining categories of works or activities which may be carried out in relation to the place for which a permit is not required (permit exemptions), pursuant to section 49(3) in accordance with the Executive Director's recommendation, including an additional permit exemption as follows:
 - Attachment, operation, maintenance and removal of wireless CCTV/litter enforcement cameras, where they are affixed to existing lighting poles and do not require the installation of new support structures or infrastructure.

This decision was reached having considered the information included in the Executive Director's statement of recommendation, submissions received in response and additional information received from the Executive Director. The Heritage Council's reasons for determining to make the above amendments to the Heritage Register are generally in accordance with the reasons of the Executive Director.

Professor Philip Goad Chair, Heritage Council of Victoria